(expenses) and Share of profits of associates
The adjusted(2) Cost of net debt decreased to €101  million in
2021 due to lower interests on lease liabilities.

Adjusted(2) Income taxes
EssilorLuxottica reported adjusted(2) Income taxes of
€729 million, reflecting an adjusted(2) tax rate of 24.9% for the
full year 2021 compared to an adjusted(2) tax rate of 23.1% in
2019. The main reason for the tax rate increase is the expiration,
during the course of 2019, of the Italian Patent Box.

Adjusted(2) Net profit attributable to owners of the
parent: significantly increased by +16.1% at constant
exchange rates(1) (+6.3% at current exchange rates)

3. EssilorLuxottica - View pro forma(4)

To fully appreciate the performance of the Company resulting from the acquisition of GrandVision, 2021 pro forma(4) information has
been prepared as if the GV Acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2021, therefore incorporating the contribution of GrandVision for
the whole year (12 months).
Pro forma(4) information has been prepared for illustrative purpose only.

€ millions

EssilorLuxottica
 ex-GV 2021

Adjusted(2)

GrandVision
2021*

Adjusted(2)

Eliminations
and other
pro forma

adjustments

EssilorLuxottica
 pro forma(4)

2021
Adjusted(2)

Revenue 17,851 3,902 (256) 21,498

Cost of sales (6,985) (1,085) 201 (7,869)

Gross profit 10,866 2,817 (55) 13,628

% of revenue 60.9% 72.2% 63.4%

Total operating expenses (7,839) (2,341) 22 (10,157)

Operating profit 3,027 476 (33) 3,471

% of revenue 17.0% 12.2% 16.1%

Cost of net debt (101) (27) 0 (128)

Other financial income/(expenses) (1) (15) — (16)

Profit before taxes 2,925 434 (32) 3,327

% of revenue 16.4% 11.1% 15.5%

Income taxes (729) (120) 9 (840)

Effective tax rate 24.9% 25.2%

NET PROFIT 2,196 314 (23) 2,487

NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS
OF THE PARENT 2,060 283 (23) 2,319

* Presented excluding the contribution of the businesses disposed / to be disposed according to the remedies agreed with antitrust authorities in the
context of the GV Combination.

 Including Share of profit of associates.

2 EssilorLuxottica in 2021
Statement of financial position, net debt, cash flows and other non-GAAP measures

98 2021 Universal Registration Document EssilorLuxottica

2.4 Statement of financial position, net debt, cash flows
and other non-GAAP measures

EssilorLuxottica reclassified consolidated statement of financial position